Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 178.02, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. 178.02. Apprenticeship council. The Industrial Commission, hereinafter called the commission, shall appoint an apprenticeship council, composed of three representatives each from employer and employee organizations, respectively, and of two representatives of the general public. The state official who has been designated by the state board for vocational education as being in charge of trade and industrial education shall ex officio be a member of the council. The terms of office of the members of the apprenticeship council first appointed by the commission shall expire as designated by the commission at the time of making the appointment: One representative each of employers, employees; and the public being appointed for one year, one representative each of employers, employees, and the public being appointed for two years, and one representative each of employers and employees for three years. Thereafter, each member shall be appointed for a term of three years. Any member appointed to fill a vacancy occurring prior to the expiration of the term of his predecessor shall be appointed for the remainder of said term. Each member of the council shall receive the sum of \$20 for each day of his actual attendance at meetings of the council, together with his actual and necessary expenses incurred in connection therewith, provided, however, that the number of days of actual meetings shall not exceed five days per fiscal year.

Approved April 12, 1951.

## CHAPTER 334—S. F. No. 366

An act relating to the use of waters of the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 105.44.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 105.44, is amended by adding the following:

- Subd. 8. Permit to irrigate agricultural land. When an application for permit to irrigate agricultural land from public waters is made, a general statement in the application of the purpose of the proposed use of public waters and the acreage to be irrigated shall be sufficient compliance with the requirements of Subdivision 1 of this section with respect to maps, plans and specifications, unless the Commissioner reasonably may require additional specified information within ten days of the filing of the application. In any such case the Commissioner shall make his order granting the application unless he finds after hearing that granting thereof would be against the public interest or would deprive another than the applicant of the share of public water which such other has requested and to which he is entitled. In the case of an application for permit to irrigate agricultural land, failure of the Commissioner to act thereon by granting or denial or other hearing thereon within 30 days after filing of the application, or in case the Commissioner has reasonably required additional specified information than that given in the application within 20 days after the filing of such additional information, shall be deemed an order granting the application.
- Subd. 9. Limitations on permits. Except as otherwise expressly provided by law, every permit issued by the commissioner of conservation under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 105.37 to 105.55, or any amendment thereof shall be subject to the following:
- (1) Cancellation by the commissioner at any time if deemed necessary by him for any cause for the protection of the public interests;
- (2) Such further conditions respecting the term of the permit or the cancellation thereof as the commissioner may prescribe and insert in the permit;
- (3) All applicable provisions of law existing at the time of the issuance of the permit or thereafter enacted by the legislature;
- (4) Any applications granted under Subd. 8 hereof, or deemed granted under the provisions thereof shall likewise be subject to the foregoing provisions of this subdivision, and shall be subject also to cancellation by the Commissioner upon

the recommendation of the supervisors of the soil conservation district wherein the land to be irrigated is located.

Approved April 12, 1951.

## CHAPTER 335—S. F. No. 382 [Coded as Section 360.381]

An act reappropriating the moneys appropriated by Minnestota Statutes 1949, Section 360.38, and changing the dates for the levy of taxes authorized therein and changing the dates for the transfer of funds provided therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[360,381] Section 1. Reapportionment of monies to the Minnesota Aeronautics Fund. All unexpended balances of money appropriated or made available to the governor by Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.38, are hereby reappropriated to the governor for the biennium ending June 30. 1953, subject to all limitations and conditions of such section, which limitations and conditions are hereby extended and reenacted, except that the taxes authorized by subdivision 1 shall be levied for the taxable years of 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963, and 1964, and the transfers authorized by Section 360.38. Subdivision 6, shall be made on November 1, 1955, and on the first day of November in each year thereafter up to and including November 1, 1964. All powers granted and all duties imposed upon the governor, the state auditor, the state treasurer, or any other state officer or agency by Section 360.38, are hereby continued and reenacted. All provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.38, relating to certificates of indebtedness are hereby continued and reenacted, provided that the total amount issued thereunder and under this act shall not exceed \$650,000.

Approved April 12, 1951.